County of Union, lllinois Rollie Hawk, CIO

Office of the Chief Information Officer (618) 925-2470
309 W. Market—Room 115 cio@unioncountyil.gov
Jonesboro, IL 62952 @unioncountycio

September 8, 2016
[Sent via e-mail)

Charles A. Pierce
3 Executive Woods Court, Suite 200
Belleville, IL 62226

cpierce@piercelawpc.com

Mr. Pierce:

Please consider this our response to your attached Freedom of Information Act request, received via email on August
25, 2016 and summarized below:

Any and all police reports maintained by Union County Sheriff's Department related to Roderick Lynn Hileman,
DOB: XX/XX/XX from January, 2010 to the present

Thank you for granting us extended time to respond given the volume of responsive records and the need for reviewing
them for information exempt from release.

Please find attached all responsive records in our possession or custody. There was an arrest of Mr. Hileman on July
13, 2012 for violation of an order of protection for which we were unable to locate a report.

Please note that the following redactions have been made:

e Documents generated in the Law Enforcement Agencies Database System (LEADS) must be kept confidential
in accordance with Title 20 Part 1240 Section 1240.50 of the lllinois General Assembly Administrative Code
(20 1ll. Admin. Code 1240.50). As such, any information specific to LEADS is exempt from release.

e The name of the victims are exempted under Section 7(1)(c) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/7(1)(c)) as approved by the
Office of the Attorney General in pre-authorization letter 2011 PAC 12171.

o We feel that photographs of a victim that could be used to identify him are not in the public interest per Section
7(1)(c) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/7(1)(c)), therefore those photos have been redacted.

e The names of third parties who were never arrested or were incidentally mentioned in police reports are
exempted under Section 7(1)(c) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/7(1)(c)) as approved by the Office of the Attorney General
in pre-authorization letter 2011 PAC 12140.

e Driver’s license numbers, personal telephone numbers, home addresses and personal license plates have been
redacted pursuant to Section 7(1)b of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/7(1)b) as they are private information as defined in
Section 2(c-5) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/2(c-5)).

e Dates of birth have been redacted as that information is exempt under Section 7(1)(c) of FOIA (5 ILCS
140/7(1)(c)) as approved by the Office of the Attorney General in pre-authorization letter 2011 PAC 13577.

We consider your request completed. If | may be of further assistance, please let me know.

Sincerely,

oy Wy



Rollie Hawk, Chief Information Office

Enclosure

Cc: Tyler Edmonds, State’s Attorney
Scott Harvel, Sheriff



















































































